I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006 (SECOND) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 188

Introduced by:

L. F. Kasperbauer
Ray Tenorio
F. B. Aguon, Jr.
J. M.S. Brown
Edward J.B. Calvo
B. J.F. Cruz
Mike Cruz
Mark Forbes
R. Klitzkie
J. A. Lujan
A. B. Palacios, Sr.
R. J. Respicio
A. R. Unpingco
J. T. Won Pat

Relative to commending and congratulating Ms. Arlene Cohen, Associate Professor, Circulation and Interlibrary Loan Librarian, Robert F. Kennedy Memorial Library, University of Guam; Recipient of the "2006 American Library Association's Virginia Boucher – Online Computer Library Center, Distinguished Interlibrary Loan Librarian Award", Reference and User Services Association.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I

- 2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Ms. Arlene Cohen is an Associate Professor and Circulation
- 4 and Interlibrary Loan Librarian at the Robert F. Kennedy (RFK) Memorial
- 5 Library, University of Guam (UOG), Mangilao; and

- 1 WHEREAS, Ms. Arlene Cohen was awarded the "2006 Virginia Boucher
- 2 OCLC, Online Computer Library Center, Distinguished Interlibrary Loan
- 3 Librarian (ILL) Award" at the American Libraries Association (ALA)
- 4 Conference in New Orleans, Louisiana, on June 24, 2006 from the Reference
- 5 and User Services Association (RUSA); and
- 6 WHEREAS, Ms. Arlene Cohen co-founded "FreeShare", a cross regional
- 7 DOCLINE library group whose members agree to interlibrary loan requests
- 8 free of charge; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Ms. Arlene Cohen mentors FreeForAll, a coalition of
- 10 libraries providing free interlibrary loans to libraries in the developing world;
- 11 and
- 12 WHEREAS, the award recognizes Ms. Arlene Cohen's efforts regarding
- 13 the ILL and document delivery; and
- 14 WHEREAS, colleagues in the ALA note that Ms. Arlene Cohen
- 15 exemplifies excellence in interlibrary loan services and that her outstanding
- 16 accomplishments include initiating cooperative interlibrary services
- 17 throughout the Pacific Islands, a distinguished record of publications and
- 18 presentations on resource sharing and creating access to information
- 19 resources and tireless advocacy for library services to underdeveloped
- 20 regions; now, therefore, be it
- 21 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Ocho Na
- 22 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 23 people of Guam, join in commending and congratulating Ms. Arlene Cohen,
- 24 Associate Professor, Circulation and Interlibrary Loan Librarian, Robert F.
- 25 Kennedy Memorial Library, University of Guam in recognition of her

- 1 receiving the "2006 American Library Association Virginia Boucher OCLC,
- 2 Distinguished Interlibrary Loan Librarian Award", Reference and User
- 3 Services Association; and be it further
- 4 **RESOLVED**, that the Executive Committee of I Mina'Bente Ocho Na
- 5 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan hereby
- 6 recognizes that Ms. Arlene Cohen has brought great honor and distinction to
- 7 herself, the University and the island community by her commitment to the
- 8 ALA's pledge "to provide leadership for the development, promotion, and
- 9 improvement of library and information services and the profession of
- 10 librarianship in order to enhance learning and ensure access to information
- 11 for all"; and be it further
- 12 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
- 13 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- 14 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Ms. Arlene
- 15 Cohen, Associate Professor, Circulation and Interlibrary Loan Librarian,
- 16 Robert F. Kennedy Memorial Library, the University of Guam; to Dr. Harold
- 17 L. Allen, President of the University of Guam; to Mr. Ronald Leach, Chairman
- of the University of Guam, Board of Regents; and to the Honorable Felix P.
- 19 Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 9TH DAY OF AUGUS \$\mathcal{Y}\$2006.

MARK FORBES

Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EÐWÁRD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature